# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

### Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

#### Chapter 95

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Judge of the Franklin Municipal

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1943, c. 75, § 2, amended. The 1st paragraph of that part of section 2, designated "Sec. 2", of chapter 75 of the private and special laws of 1943, as amended by chapter 81 of the private and special laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The judge of the Franklin municipal court shall receive an annual salary of \$1,600 and such additional sum, not exceeding \$400, as the county commissioners may approve for necessary traveling expenses, payable on the 1st day of each month from the treasury of the county of Franklin. All expenses of said court, including blank books of record, dockets and blanks necessary for the use of said court, shall be paid from the treasury of said county of Franklin on vouchers approved by the county commissioners of said county. Clerk hire for the Franklin municipal court shall not exceed \$260 annually.'

Sec. 2. Effective date. The provisions of this act shall be retroactive to January 1, 1949.

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 96

AN ACT to Validate the Acts of the Woodlawn Memorial Cemetery Association and to Authorize the Transfer to and Acceptance by the City of Brewer of that Association's Cemetery and Trust Funds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Ratification. All corporate acts, doings and proceedings of Woodlawn Memorial Cemetery Association of Brewer, all gifts, grants, bequests, donations and conveyances made to it and its trustees, and all grants and conveyances made by it and its trustees are hereby ratified, confirmed and made valid.
- Sec. 2. Authority for Woodlawn Memorial Cemetery Association of Brewer to transfer its cemetery and trust funds to inhabitants of the city of Brewer. Woodlawn Memorial Cemetery Association of Brewer and the

## CIVIL SERVICE RIGHTS TO CHIEF OF POLICE, ETC., PORTLAND 797 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949 CHAP. 97

trustees thereof are hereby authorized and empowered to give, grant, convey, transfer, assign and set over to the inhabitants of the city of Brewer, a body corporate, its successors and assigns, the cemetery and all lands and their appurtenances on North Main street in the city of Brewer and all other grounds owned by said association and trustees by appropriate deed of the fee thereof, subject to such rights of occupation and burial as have heretofore been granted by said association, and also all trust funds held by said association and trustees.

- Sec. 3. Inhabitants of city of Brewer authorized to accept and hold cemetery and trust funds. The inhabitants of the city of Brewer are hereby authorized and empowered to accept the cemetery, lands and their appurtenances on North Main street in said city of Brewer and all other grounds owned by the Woodlawn Memorial Cemetery Association of Brewer and the trustees thereof, and also all trust funds held by said association and trustees, and to hold, conduct, manage, maintain and administer said property and trust funds according to the laws of the state of Maine in such cases made and provided.
- Sec. 4. Transfer of general funds. After such transfer and after settlement of its liabilities and accounts, Woodlawn Memorial Cemetery Association of Brewer may deliver over to the inhabitants of the city of Brewer such amounts as may remain of its general funds, the same to be accepted and used by the inhabitants of the city of Brewer as part of the general funds available for maintenance and upkeep of the cemetery.

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 97

AN ACT to Provide Civil Service Rights to the Chief of Police and the Fire Chief of the City of South Portland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1933, c. 55, Art. 8, § 1, sub-§ b, amended. Subsection b of section 1 of article 8 of chapter 55 of the private and special laws of 1933 is hereby amended to read as follows: